Resolution No.:	of 2021
Resolution No	01 202

## THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE VILLAGE BOARD

## **Roll Call Vote**

Names	Ayes	Noes	Abstain	Absent
Mayor Mr. George Kalaj				
Trustee Mr. Abraham Weiss				
Trustee Mr. Yitzchok Feldman				
Trustee Mr. Asher Guttman				
Trustee Mr. Zalmon Rosner				
TOTAL				

The following was	presented	
Ву		_
Seconded by		_
Date of Adoption	April 23, 2021	

## RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO FINALIZE AND ORDER WITH CAPPELLINO CHEVROLET INC AND EXECUTE A LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH TAX-EXEMPT LEASING CORP

**WHEREAS**, the 2021 Village Budget has set aside \$40,000 toward the purchase of a new village vehicle. The present village vehicle is failing and is not cost efficient for repairs and maintenance; and

**WHEREAS**, Cappellino Chevrolet Inc is a company that is under state contract fulfilling the Village's Procurement Requirements; and

**WHEREAS**, after review and consideration the best purchase of a 2021 Cheverolet Suburban LT at the price of \$48,989.00; and

WHEREAS, the amount of \$8,989.00 exceeding the 2021 budgeted amount has determined that the entire vehicle purchase will be financed at a rate of 4.39% over three (3) years; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY

**RESOLVED**, that the Village Board of the Village of South Blooming Grove hereby authorizes the Mayor to finalize an order with Cappellino Chevrolet Inc and execute a Lease-Purchase Agreement with Tax-Exempt Leasing Corp.

## BY ORDER OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE, NEW YORK.

DATED: April 23, 2021

Kerry Dougherty, Village Clerk